

No. 23-4292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS LINTHICUM, BRIAN J. BOQUIST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OREGON STATE SENATE PRESIDENT ROB WAGNER, OREGON
SECRETARY OF STATE LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE,

Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, Eugene (Hon. Ann Aiken)
Dist. Ct. No. 6:23-cv-01624-AA

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF

Elizabeth A. Jones, OSB #201184
Capitol Legal Services
901 Capitol St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 480-7250
beth@capitol.legal

Vance D. Day, OSB #912487
Law Offices of Vance D. Day
PO Box 220
Powell Butte, OR 97753
Telephone: (503) 409-5562
vance.day@teamvanceday.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Denying a quorum is expressive conduct, not part of the legislative process.	2
II. The First Amendment protects lawmakers engaged in legislative acts.	3
III. Responding to absence requests is not a legislative act subject to immunity.	4
IV. Plaintiffs' ballot-access arguments were preserved.	6
CONCLUSION	7

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Kaahumanu v. County of Maui</i> , 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(g)(1).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 12	2
Or. Const. Art. IV, § 15	2
